• a 2.3 million-euro loss in other financial income and expenses, mainly due to interest charges on IFRS 16 lease liabilities for an
amount of -2.2 million euros.

As required by IFRS 7, the group performed sensitivity analyses to measure its exposure to material changes in interest and foreign
exchange rates.

The scope of the interest rate sensitivity analyses included all financial instruments, both debt and derivatives. The analyses were made
assuming a uniform shift of +/-50 basis points in all yield curve maturities at the reporting date. The market values of the instruments
were obtained from the valuation platforms used by the group’s Finance and Treasury Department, and market data are populated
using real-time information systems (Reuters, etc.).

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rates

The scope used includes the average debt recorded over the fiscal year 2021-2022 but restated for disposal items (disposal of BALL),
to provide a realistic estimate of the group’s exposure to changes in interest rates.

(In thousands of euros)

Change in interest rates

  +50 bps -50 bps

Impact on

equity
Impact on

results
Impact on

equity
Impact on

results

Interest on debt

(1,061)

1,061

Mark-to-market valuation of debt

2,218

(2,264)

Payables  0  1,157  0  (1,204)

Financial income from interest rate derivatives 0   378

(313)

Mark-to-market valuation of interest rate
derivatives

619  (2,218) (575) 2,264

Interest rate derivatives 619  (1,840) (575) 1,952

TOTAL  619  (683) (575)  748

The same valuation methods used to measure interest rate sensitivity (information systems and valuation platforms, etc.) are used to
measure the group’s exposure to changes in the currencies it uses for business and financing purposes (USD, HUF, PLN, etc.). The
scope includes all balance sheet liabilities and receivables, those portions of trade-related flows expected to be generated during the
period hedged, and all derivative instruments used to hedge foreign currency exposures.

In accordance with IFRS 7 §23, it is specified that, since this consists primarily of hedges of trading flows denominated in foreign
currencies, the flows hedged and the associated hedging instruments generally mature in less than one year.

In the case of longer-term assets or liabilities, hedges can extend beyond one year, though they must not exceed the current limit of five
years.

For the methods used to prepare the currency fluctuation sensitivity calculations, a variation of +/-5% in exposure to the main currencies
has been applied.

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in exchange rates (excluding subsidiaries’ net equity)

(In thousands of euros)

Exchange rate changes of

+5% change in the euro against currency -5% change in the euro against currency

Impact on equity Impact on results Impact on equity Impact on results

HUF/EUR 196 (43) (217) 16

USD/EUR (118) (112) 130 123

PLN/EUR 65 (358) (69) 381

TOTAL  143  (512) (155)  521

Bonduelle / Universal registration document 2021-2022 (Chapter 5) - 26

8.3 Presentation of financial assets and liabilities by category

At 2021/06/30

Value on
the

balance
sheet

Fair
value

Financial assets within the scope of
application of IFRS 9 on financial

instruments Assets excluded from
the scope of application

of IFRS 9 on financial
instruments

(In thousands of euros)

Amortized
cost

Fair value
through
equity

Fair value
through
profit or

loss

Non-current assets

Other non-current
financial assets 13,520 13,520 4,763 1,394 7,364

Equity investments 1,336 1,336   1,336

Derivative assets 7,421 7,421   57 7,364

[…]

activated and to the non-activation of losses of the 2021-2022 fiscal year

The impairment test carried out at group level on the basis of future cash flows resulted in a recoverable amount of assets of 63.5
million euros lower than their net carrying amount. The group thus recognized an impairment of intangible assets (Goodwill) for an
amount of 63.5 million euros.

The group analyzed the sensitivity of the value obtained according to the 0.5-point change in three key parameters of the valuation
approach: the discount rate, the margin level and long-term growth.

The effects of these changes would be a change in the recoverable value of the assets as follows:

CGUs deemed to be sensitive to one of these three variables are those for which an increase of more than 0.5 point in the discount rate,
or a drop of more than 0.5 point in the long-term growth rate, or a drop of more than 0.5 point in the operating margin, would result in
impairment.

Any change of these proportions in the discount rate, the long-term growth rate or the operating margin would not result in depreciation
of the CGU.

At June 30, 2022, the net carrying amount per CGU was as follows:

SENSITIVITY TESTS (in millions of euros) +0.5 points -0.5 point

Change in margin rate 68.6 (34.9)

Change in WACC rate (39.1) 48.7

Long-term growth change 41.5 (31.7)

Goodwill per CGU At 2021/06/30

Acquisitions or

charges Deconsolidations Other
(1)

At 2022/06/30

Europe/canned and frozen 73,553 0 0 (470) 73,084

Europe/fresh ready-to-use 73,160 0 0 1 73,160

Eastern Europe/ canned and frozen 11,727 0 0 5,659 17,385

North and South America/canned and frozen 47,334 0 (51,906) 4,572 (0)

North America/fresh ready-to-use  262,462 (63,531) 0 37,629 236,560

Total 468,235 (63,531) (51,906) 47,390 400,188

(1) Translation adjustments.

Bonduelle / Universal registration document 2021-2022 (Chapter 5) - 37

11.2 Other intangible assets

Analysis of changes in gross amounts and impairment:

(In thousands of euros)

At
2020/06/30

Acquisitions or
charges

Disposal, sale
or reversal Deconsolidations Other (1)

At
2021/06/30

Gross amount

Trademarks, patents and licenses

36,043 0 0  0  468  36,511

Software

75,368 2,677 (1,155) 0  4,504  81,394

Other

8,660 0 (300) 0  (336) 8,024

Property, plant and equipment

6,369 6,966 0  0  (4,234) 9,100

126,440 9,643 (1,455) 0  402  135,030

Depreciation, amortization and impairment

Trademarks, patents and licenses

1,792 5 0  0  (35) 1,761

Software

65,863 5,245 (713) 0  178  70,572

Other

 307 46 (70) 0  33   315

67,961 5,295 (784) 0  176  72,649

Net carrying amount

Trademarks, patents and licenses

34,251   34,750

Software

9,505   10,822

Other

8,353   7,709

Property, plant and equipment

6,369   9,100

58,478   62,381

(1) Translation adjustments and item-to-item transfers.

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are the brands owned by the group and break down as follows:

Brands per CGU  Brand

At
2021/06/3

0

Acquisitio
ns or

charges
Deconsolidatio

ns
Other

(1)

At
2022/06/3

0

Europe/canned and frozen Cassegrain 20,215  0  0  0 20,215

Eastern Europe/ canned and frozen Globus 1,500  0  0  0 1,500
North and South America/canned and
frozen

Arctic
Gardens 2,183  0 (2,394) 211  0

North and South America/canned and
frozen Del Monte 10,606  0 (11,631) 1,025  0

Total   34,504  0 (14,025) 1,236  21,715

(1) Translation adjustments

(In thousands of euros) At 2021/06/30

Acquisitions or

charges

Disposal, sale or

reversal Deconsolidations Other
(1)

At 2022/06/30

Gross amount

Trademarks, patents and licenses 36 511 0 0 (14,042) 1,236 23 704

Software 81 394 2,061 (379) (7,271) 11,236 87 042

Other 8 024 0 (45) (1,593) 1,059 7 446

Property, plant and equipment
(2)

9 100 8,931 (1,500) (1,151) (2,371) 13 010

135 030 10,992 (1,924) (24,057) 11,161 131 202

Depreciation, amortization and impairment

Trademarks, patents and licenses 1 761 37 0 0 (2) 1 796

Software 70 572 6,326 (249) (5,627) 2,595 73 619

Other  315 48 (45) (602) 350  66

72 649 6,411 (293) (6,229) 2,944 75 481

Net carrying amount

Trademarks, patents and licenses 34 750 21 908

Software 10 822 13 423

Other 7 709 7 380

Property, plant and equipment 9 100 13 010

62 381 55 721

(1) Translation adjustments and item-to-item transfers.

(2) Of which costs activated under the B!One program

Bonduelle / Universal registration document 2021-2022 (Chapter 5) - 38

11.3 Property, plant and equipment

Analysis of changes in gross amounts and impairment:

(In thousands of euros)

At
2020/06/30

Acquisiti
ons or

charges

Disposal,
sale or

reversal
Deconsol

idations Other
(1)

At

2021/06/30

Gross amount

Land

58,618  290 (400) 0 681 59,189

Buildings

514,897 5,479 (1,366)  0 5,269 524,280

Industrial plant, tools and equipment

1,032,597 26,505 (17,250)  0 32,915 1,074,767

Other

72,329 5,362 (4,441)  0 6091 79,341

Property, plant and equipment

49,742 64,443 (263) 0 (48,821) 65,101

1,728,184 102,079 (23,721)  0 (3,865) 1,802,677

Depreciation

Land

14,028 888 (235)  0 23 14,703

Buildings

355,554 20,864 (1 353)  0 ( 578) 374,487

Industrial plant, tools and equipment

778,833 56,692 (17 075)  0 1 280 819,730

Other

55,200 6,213 (4 432)  0 8 56,990

Property, plant and equipment

 0  0  0  0  0  0

1,203,615 84,657 (23,096)  0  734 1,265,910

Impairment

Land

163 0  0  0  0  163

Buildings

278 12 ( 1)  0 (12)  276

Industrial plant, tools and equipment

 348 50  0  0 (11)  386

Other

0 81  0  0  0  81

Property, plant and equipment

162 79  0  0  0  241

951  222 ( 1)  0 (24) 1,148

Net carrying amount

Land

44,428   44,323

Buildings

159,065   149,516

Industrial plant, tools and equipment

253,416   254,651

Other

17,129   22,269

Property, plant and equipment

49,580   64,860

   523,618   535,619

(1) Currency translation adjustments and item-to-item transfers (including reclassification from finance leases to rights-of-use).

(In thousands of euros)

At
2021/06/30

Acquisitions
or charges

Disposal, sale
or reversal

Deconsoli
dations Other

(1)

At
2022/06/30

Gross amount

Land

59,189 663 (4) (14,625) 4,224, 49,447

Buildings

524,280 13,546 (792) (139,664) 30,306, 427,677
Industrial plant, tools and
equipment 1,074,767

39,593 (19,712) (293,805) 84,510
885,353

Other

79,341 8,791 (5,167) (12,927) (2,055) 67,983
Property, plant and
equipment

65,101

40,352 (1,045) (15,500) (34,410)
54,498

1,802,677 102,945  (26,720) (476,520) 82,575  1,484,957

Depreciation

Land

14,703 937 (4) (627) (75) 14,936

Buildings

374,487 19,915 (790) (73,842) 13,616  333,387
Industrial plant, tools and
equipment

819,730 59,576 (15,715) (215,321) 33,612  681,883

Other

56,990 5,984 (3,750) (9,264) (428) 49,531

Bonduelle / Universal registration document 2021-2022 (Chapter 5) - 39